

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAMETRIUS BENJAMIN POSEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Michigan Supreme Court No. 162373
Court of Appeals No. 345491
Wayne County Case No. 18-000074-01-FC

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ERIC ANDERSON
AND THE INNOCENCE PROJECT

Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*:

MICHIGAN INNOCENCE CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LAW SCHOOL
Imran J. Syed (P75415)
David A. Moran (P45353)
Riyah Basha (Student Attorney)
Alexander DiLalla (Student Attorney)
701 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-9353

Of Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*:

THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
Anton Robinson (NY Bar No. 5049283)
Lauren Gottesman (NY Bar No. 5357389)
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5968

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. First-Time In-Court Identifications Necessarily Violate the Due Process Rights of the Accused and this Court Should Preclude them *Per Se*..... 6

 A. First-Time Courtroom Identifications are Dangerously Suggestive and Unreliable 6

 B. Despite their Unreliability, First-time Courtroom Identifications have a Powerful Impact on Factfinders and thus Place Innocent People at Risk of Wrongful Conviction..... 8

 C. Courtroom Identifications Implicate the Due Process Rights of the Accused..... 11

 II. Because the Current Tests for Excluding Unreliable Identification Evidence Do Not Comport with Scientific Consensus nor Adequately Safeguard Against Wrongful Conviction, This Court Should Modify the Relevant Legal Framework 12

 A. The *Manson/Biggers* Tests Do Not Align with the Current Scientific Consensus About the Fallibility of Memory..... 15

 B. The *Kachar* “Independent Basis” Rule Allows for the Admission of Unreliable Identification Evidence That Science Proves has been Contaminated by a Prior Unreliable Procedure: This Court Should Thus Abandon the *Kachar* rule..... 20

 III. Defense Counsel’s Failure To Object To The Unreliable In-Court Identification and Failure to Proffer Relevant Expert Testimony Constituted Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v Collins</i> , 21 NE3d 528 (Mass 2014).....	7, 12
<i>Commonwealth v Gomes</i> , 470 Mass 352; 22 NE3d 897 (2015).....	18
<i>Dugas v Coplan</i> , 428 F3d 317 (CA 1, 2005).....	24
<i>Elmore v Ozmint</i> , 661 F3d 783 (CA 4, 2011).....	24
<i>Ferensic v Birkett</i> , 501 F3d 469 (CA 6, 2007).....	24
<i>Manson v Brathwaite</i> , 432 US 98; 97 S Ct 2243; 53 L Ed 2d 140 (1977).....	13, 18, 20
<i>Miller v Anderson</i> , 255 F3d 455 (CA 7, 2001).....	24
<i>Neil v Biggers</i> , 409 US 188; 93 S Ct 375; 34 L Ed 2d 401 (1972).....	5, 13
<i>People v Ackley</i> , 497 Mich 381; 870 NW2d 858 (2015).....	24
<i>People v Anderson</i> , 389 Mich 155; 205 NW2d 461 (1973).....	10
<i>People v Blevins</i> , 314 Mich App 339; 886 NW2d 456 (2016).....	9, 22
<i>People v Gray</i> , 457 Mich 107; 577 NW2d 92 (1998).....	5, 22
<i>People v Kachar</i> , 400 Mich 78; 252 NW2d 807 (1977).....	5, 13, 14, 20, 21
<i>People v Karasek</i> , 63 Mich App 706; 234 NW2d 761 (1975).....	24
<i>People v Kurylczyk</i> , 443 Mich 289; 505 NW2d 528 (1993).....	5, 13, 22, 24
<i>People v Lemcke</i> , 11 Cal 5th 644; 486 P3d 1077 (2021).....	19
<i>People v Sammons</i> , 505 Mich 31; 949 NW2d 36 (2020).....	3, 8, 10, 13
<i>People v Schumacher</i> , 384 Mich 831; 186 NW2d 562 (1971).....	24
<i>Perry v New Hampshire</i> , 565 US 228; 132 S Ct 716; 181 Ed 2d 694 (2012).....	13
<i>Richey v Bradshaw</i> , 495 F3d 344 (CA 6, 2007).....	24
<i>State v Almaraz</i> , 154 Idaho 584; 301 P3d 242 (2013).....	19
<i>State v Anthony</i> , 237 NJ 213; 204 A3d 229 (2019).....	15
<i>State v Carpenter</i> , 605 SW3d 355 (Mo 2020).....	19
<i>State v Chen</i> , 208 NJ 307; 27A3d 930 (2011).....	15
<i>State v Dickson</i> , 322 Conn 410; 141 A3d 310 (2016).....	3, 6, 11, 24
<i>State v Discola</i> , 207 Vt 216; 184 A3d 1177 (2018).....	19
<i>State v Harris</i> , 330 Conn 91; 191 A3d 119 (2018).....	19
<i>State v Henderson</i> , 208 NJ 208; 27 A3d 872 (2011).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v Kaneaiakala</i> , 145 Haw'i 231; 450 P3d 761 (2019).....	19

<i>State v Lawson</i> , 352 Or 724; 291 P3d 673 (2012)	4, 17, 18, 23
<i>State v Martinez</i> , 2021-NMSC-002, 478 P3d 880 (2020)	14, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>State v Ramirez</i> , 817 P2d 774 (Utah 1991).....	17
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984)	23
<i>Thomas v Heidle</i> , 615 F App'x 271 (CA 6, 2015).....	24
<i>United States v Bunke</i> , 412 F App'x 760 (CA 6, 2011).....	24
<i>United States v Downing</i> , 753 F2d 1224 (CA 3, 1985)	25
<i>United States v Hill</i> , 967 F2d 226 (CA 6, 1992).....	12
<i>United States v Morgan</i> , 248 F Supp 3d 2008 (DDC, 2017).....	4
<i>United States v Smithers</i> , 212 F3d 306 (CA 6, 2000).....	10
<i>Watkins v Sowders</i> , 449 US 341; 101 S Ct 654; 66 L Ed 2d 549 (1981)	10
<i>Young v State</i> , 374 P3d 395 (Alaska 2016).....	19

Rules/Statutes

MCR 7.312(H)(5)	1
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Boyce et al., <i>Belief of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , HANDBOOK OF EYEWITNESS PSYCHOLOGY: MEMORY FOR PEOPLE (Jan. 1, 2007)	10
Amy Bradfield & Gary Wells, <i>The Perceived Validity of Eyewitness Identification Testimony: A Test of the Five Biggers Criteria</i> , LAW & HUMAN BEHAVIOR (Oct., 2007).....	16
Convicting the Innocent: DNA Exonerations Database, Nathaniel Hatchett, available at: https://convictingtheinnocent.com/exoneree/nathaniel-hatchett/	11
Deffenbacher et al., <i>Forgetting the Once-Seen Face: Estimating the Strength of an Eyewitness's Memory Representation</i> , 14 L. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCH.: APPLIED 139 (2008)	8
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (2012)	9, 22
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Eyewitnesses and Exclusion</i> , 65 V AND L REV 451 (2012)	6
Kassin, et al., <i>On the "General Acceptance" of Eyewitness Testimony Research</i> , AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGIST (May 2001)	17

Shirley LaVarco & Karen Newirth, <i>Connecticut Supreme Court Limits In-Court Identification in Light of the Danger of Misidentification</i> , INNOCENCE PROJECT (Aug. 29, 2016), http://www.innocenceproject.org/ct-supreme-court-limits-court-id	4
Lin, Strube & Roediger, <i>The Effects of Repeated Lineups and Delay on Eyewitness Identification</i> , 4:16 COGNITIVE R. 1, 2.....	21–22
Lindsay et al., <i>How Variations in Distance Affect Eyewitness Reports and Identification Accuracy</i> , LAW & HUMAN BEHAVIOR (2008).....	16
Loftus et al., <i>Time Went by So Slowly: Overestimation of Event Duration by Males and Females</i> , APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOLOGY (1987).....	16
Meissner et al., <i>Person Descriptions as Eyewitness Evidence</i> , THE HANDBOOK OF EYEWITNESS PSYCHOLOGY: MEMORY FOR PEOPLE (Jul. 22, 2007).....	17, 23
National Academy of Sciences, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> (2014), available at: https://www.nap.edu/read/18891/	3, 6, 8, 25
National Registry of Exonerations Database, available at: https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx	2
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Nathaniel Hatchett</i> , available at: https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3288	11
Papapiliou, et al., <i>The Novel New Jersey Eyewitness Instruction Induces Skepticism but Not Sensitivity</i> , PLOS ONE, Dec. 9, 2015.....	25
Prosecuting Attorneys Association of Michigan, <i>Best Practices Recommendation Eyewitness Identification and Procedures</i> (2015), available at: https://www.michiganprosecutor.org/files/PAAM_Best_Practices_Eyewitness_Identification.pdf	7
Sarah L. & J. Don Read, <i>After 30 Years, What Do We Know about What Jurors Know? A Meta-Analytic Review of Lay Knowledge Regarding Eyewitness Factors</i> , 35(3) L & HUMAN BEHAVIOR, 200–10 (2011)	10
Davis Uviller, <i>The Role of the Defense Lawyer at a Lineup in Light of the Wade, Gilbert and Stovall Decisions</i> , 4 CRIM L BULL 273 (1968)	4
Gary Wells & Amy Bradfield, “ <i>Good, You Identified the Suspect</i> ”: <i>Feedback to eyewitnesses distorts their reports of the witnessing experience</i> , JOURNAL OF APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY (1998).....	15

Wells, et al., <i>Eyewitness Evidence: Improving Its Probative Value</i> , 7 PSYCHOL SCI IN PUB INT 45, 49-50 (2006).....	9
Wells, et al, <i>Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups & Photospreads</i> , LAW AND HUMAN BEHAVIOR, 6 (1998)	24
Wells, et al, <i>Policy and Procedure Recommendations for the Collection and Preservation of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , LAW & HUMAN BEHAVIOR, 44(1), 3–36 (2020)	7, 17
Gary Wells, <i>Applied eyewitness-testimony research: System variables and estimator variables</i> . J PERS SOC PSYCHOL 36:1546–57 (1978).....	4
Wells, Ferguson & Lindsay, <i>The tractability of eyewitness confidence and its implications for triers of fact</i> . JOURNAL OF APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY, 66, 688–96 (1981).....	9
Gary Wells & Deah Quinlivan, <i>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of the Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later</i> , 33 LAW & HUM BEHAV 1, 9 (2008)	14, 15, 16, 22
Wixted, et al., <i>Test a Witness’s Memory of a Suspect Only Once</i> , 22 PSYCH. SCI. PUB. INT., 1, 2–3	21
Wixted, Wells, Loftus & Garrett, <i>Test a Witness’s Memory of a Suspect Only Once</i> , PSYCHOLOGICAL SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST Vol 22(1S) (2021)	22
